
1

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

To: Cllr David Wisinger (Chairman)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, 
Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David Cox, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Carol Ellis, 
David Evans, Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, 
Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, 
Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin, 
Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

CS/NG

12 July 2018

Nicola Gittins 01352 702345
nicola.gittins@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 18TH JULY, 2018 at 1.00 PM 
to consider the following items.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

WEBCASTING NOTICE

This meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the Council’s website.  
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However, by 
entering the Chamber you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting 
and / or training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of 
the Democratic Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack



2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3 LATE OBSERVATIONS 

4 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 20 June 2018.

5 ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED 

6 REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & 
ECONOMY) 
The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) are 
enclosed.



3

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)
TO PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 18 JULY 2018

Item 
No

File Reference DESCRIPTION

Applications reported for determination (A = reported for approval, R= reported for refusal)
6.1  058237 - R Full Application - Erection of 435 Residential Dwellings and a 450 m2 

Retail Unit at Spon Green Farm, Spon Green, Buckley. (Pages 11 - 42)

6.2  057056 - R Outline Application for Residential Development at Megs Lane, Buckley. 
(Pages 43 - 64)

6.3  058304 - A Full Application - Residential Development for 41 No. Dwellings and 
Associated Gardens and Car Parking at Nant y Gro, Prestatyn. (Pages 65 
- 78)

6.4  058212 - A Outline Application - Residential Development, Including Access, Open 
Space and All Associated Works at Woodside Cottages, Bank Lane, 
Drury. (Pages 79 - 96)

6.5  058229 - A Full Application - Erection of 14 No. Dwellings and Associated Works at 
Within Cottage and Cheshire Lane, Alltami Road, Buckley. (Pages 97 - 
114)

6.6  058282 - A Change of Use from C3 (Dwellings) to C4 (House of Multiple Occupation) 
at 15 Bridge Street, Shotton (Pages 115 - 124)

6.7  057388 - A Outline Application – Erection of up to 36 units of over-55 retirement 
housing, open space and associated infrastructure with details of site 
access at Rhos Road, Penyffordd. (Pages 125 - 152)

6.8  058310 - A Full Application - Erection of 24 No. Dwellings and Associated Gardens 
and Car Parking at Land West of Greenwood Grange, Chester Road, 
Dobshill (Pages 153 - 166)

6.9  058270 - A Construction and Operation of a Waste Management Facility for the 
Management of Municipal, Commercial and Industrial Waste, Comprising: 
a Waste Reception Hall with Ground Level Pit Tipping Area, Sorting Hall 
with Associated Equipment for Separation and Processing, a Refused 
Derived Fuel (RDF) Hall, Control Room, Electrical Room and Workers' 
Facilities, Anaerobic Digestion Tank Farm and Associated Infrastructure 
on Land off Weighbridge Road, Deeside Industrial Estate. (Pages 167 - 
192)



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE
20 JUNE 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 20 June 2018

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David Cox, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, David Evans, Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, 
Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, 
Billy Mullin, Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Sean Bibby and Carol Ellis 

ALSO PRESENT: The following attended as a local Member:
Councillor Carolyn Thomas  - for Agenda Item 6.1 (057943)

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy); Development Manager, 
Service Manager - Strategy; Senior Planners; Senior Engineer – Highways 
Development Control, Senior Solicitor and Democratic Services Officers

The Senior Solicitor advised that he had received notification that 
Councillor Carolyn Thomas wished to speak on agenda item 6.1 (057943).

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

On agenda item 6.1 (057943), Councillor Kevin Hughes explained that he 
had spoken to a family member of the applicant regarding documentation which 
had been requested and asked if he was required to declare an interest as a 
result.  The Senior Solicitor advised that there was no personal or prejudicial 
interest to declare.  

2. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late 
observations which had been circulated at the meeting and were appended to the 
agenda on the Flintshire County Council website: 

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?C
Id=490&MId=4147&Ver=4&LLL=0

3. MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2018 were submitted.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4147&Ver=4&LLL=0
http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4147&Ver=4&LLL=0


Accuracy

The Senior Solicitor asked that the attendance be amended to reflect that he had 
not been present at the meeting and that the minutes should refer to “Solicitor” 
as opposed to Senior Solicitor.

Page 5, that the minutes be amended to reflect that following consideration of an 
urgent item, Councillor Richard Lloyd was appointed Vice-Chair of the 
Committee.

Page 7, Items to be deferred.  That the minutes be amended to read as follows:

Agenda item 6.1 - Outline Application for Residential Development at Megs 
Lane, Buckley (057056)

The Chief Officer advised that the above item was recommended for deferral.  He 
also advised that the following item had been withdrawn:

Agenda item 6.2 – Outline Application for the Erection of a Dwelling at 
Bayonne, Hafod Road, Gwernaffield (058124)

Councillor Jones moved the deferral which was seconded and agreed by 
the Committee.

Page 9, item 058124, that the Resolution be amended to reflect that the 
application was withdrawn.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendments, the minutes be approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) advised that none 
of the items on the agenda were recommended for deferral by officers.

5. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & 
ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule 
attached as an appendix.

6. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were nine members of the public 
and one member of the press in attendance.

Page 6



(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 2.50pm)  

…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Page 7

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 20 JUNE 2018   

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

057943 Treuddyn 
Community 
Council

Outline Application - For the 
erection of single storey 
dwelling to the rear of Acrefield 
at Acrefield, Erw Ffynnon, 
Queen Street, Treuddyn.

Ms. L. Murtagh spoke against the 
application.

Councillor Carolyn Thomas, as 
local Member, also spoke against  
the application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions listed in the 
officer’s report, in accordance with the 
officer’s recommendation.

058108 Higher Kinnerton
Community 
Council

Full Application – Erection of 
outdoor gym equipment with 
associated tarmac 
hardstanding at recreation 
ground, Main Road, Higher 
Kinnerton

Mr. I. Brackenbury spoke against 
the application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions listed in the 
officer’s report, in accordance with the 
officer’s recommendation, and with the 
additional condition agreed by the 
Committee in relation to surface water 
drainage.

057726 Buckley Town 
Council

Full Application – Erection of 
building to accommodate 
offices, workshops and 
storage, construction of 
external storage areas and 
staff car parking at Globe Way, 
Buckley.

The applicant was invited to 
speak on the application but 
declined.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions listed in the 
officer’s report, in accordance with the 
officer’s recommendation, and with the 
additional condition agreed by the 
Committee in relation to safeguarding the 
public right of way. 

APPEAL NOTED

053163 General Matters Report – 
Appeal in the Court of Appeal 
brought by Flintshire County 

P
age 8



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

Council (The Council) against 
the decision of the High Court 
to quash the Council’s grant of 
temporary planning permission 
in respect of land as residential 
gypsy site accommodation at 
Dollar Park, Bagillt Road, 
Holywell.
  

056694 Appeal by The Strategic Land 
Group & Green Gates Homes 
(NW) Ltd against the decision 
of Flintshire County Council to 
refuse planning permission for 
the construction of 32 No. 
dwellings including new vehicle 
access point, public open 
space, car parking and 
landscaping at Hawarden 
Road, Penyffordd – 
ALLOWED.

055590 Appeal by Redrow Homes NW 
against the decision of 
Flintshire County Council to 
refuse planning permission for 
the erection of 186 dwellings 
and ancillary development at 
Chester Road, Penymynydd – 
ALLOWED

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 18TH JULY 2018

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & 
ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION - ERECTION OF 435 
RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS AND A 450 M2 RETAIL 
UNIT AT SPON GREEN FARM, SPON GREEN, 
BUCKLEY.

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

058237

APPLICANT: SKYE HOMES FLINTSHIRE LTD

SITE: LAND AT SPON GREEN,
BUCKLEY,
FLINTSHIRE.

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 4TH APRIL 2018

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR A. WOOLLEY
COUNCILLOR R. JONES

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: BUCKLEY TOWN COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

THE SITE AREA EXCEEDS THAT FOR WHICH 
THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, 
ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY) HAS DELEGATED 
POWERS FOR DETERMINATION

SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a full planning application seeking permission for the 
development of this 18 hectare site located to the south of the Spon 
Green area of Buckley. The proposal provide for a mixed use 
development comprising 435 dwellings, a 450m2 retail unit and 
associated infrastructure.

Page 11

Agenda Item 6.1



1.02

1.03

As the site is outside of the settlement boundary of Buckley the 
application has been advertised as a departure from the Development 
Plan.

The application has been submitting following the mandatory Pre-
Application Consultation Process having been undertaken. The 
application is accompanied by a report detailing this process.

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR 
THE FOLLOWING REASONS

2.01 1. Planning Policy Wales (9th Edition – Nov 2016) identifies that 
weight can be attached to policies in emerging Local 
Development Plan
[...]
ficer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2017.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:2500

SJ 2863

57056

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

ééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé
NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

BUCKLEY

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 18TH JULY 2018

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER OF PLANNING, 
ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION – RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT FOR 41 NO. DWELLINGS AND 
ASSOCIATED GARDENS AND CAR PARKING AT 
NANT Y GRO, GRONANT.

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

058304

APPLICANT: WATES RESIDENTIAL

SITE: NANT Y GRO, GRONANT

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

30th APRIL 2018

LOCAL MEMBERS: MS S. BRAUN

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL:

LLANASA COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

SCALE OF DEVELOPMENT RELATIVE TO
DELEGATION SCHEME

SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01

1.02

1.03

This forms a full planning application for the proposed erection of 41 
affordable dwellings consisting of 33 dwellings and 8 flats together 
with associated gardens and car parking on land at Nant Y Gro, 
Gronant.

The site the subject of this application is allocated for residential 
development in the Flintshire Development Plan by virtue of 
PolicyHSG1 (26).being shown as land East of Gronant Hill.

For Members information the site in question is within the Council’s 
Strategic Housing & Regeneration Programme (SHARP).

Page 65

Agenda Item 6.3



2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 1. Time limit on commen
[...]
County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2018.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:1250

SJ 2764

58229

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

ééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé
NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

BUCKLEY

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 18TH JULY 2018

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: CHANGE OF USE FROM C3 (DWELLINGS) TO C4 
(HOUSE OF MULTIPLE OCCUPATION) AT 15 
BRIDGE STREET, SHOTTON.

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 058282

APPLICANT: MUSTARD SEED INVESTMENTS LIMITED

SITE: 15 BRIDGE STREET, SHOTTON, CH5 1DU

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 22ND APRIL 2018

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR SEAN BIBBY

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: SHOTTON TOWN COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE: APPLICATION REFERRED BY COUNCILLOR 

SEAN BIBBY DUE TO RESIDENT CONCERNS 
OVER IMPACT TO AMENITIES, 
PARKING/EFFECT ON THE HIGHWAY AND 
CHANGE OF CHARACTER

SITE VISIT: VISIT REQUESTED BY COUNCILLOR SEAN 
BIBBY TO LOOK AT ABOVE MENTIONED 
ISSUES.

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a full application for the change of use from C3 dwelling 
house to a 6 bedroom house of multiple occupation at 15 Bridge 
Street, Shotton.  It is considered it is acceptable in policy terms and 
will not detrimentally affect the living conditions of neighbours in the 
locality or those of the future occupiers.  

Page 115

Agenda Item 6.6



2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 1.Time 
[...]
79

TCB

73

1

66

4

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2018.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:1250

SJ 3069

58282

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

ééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé
NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

SHOTTON

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 18TH JULY 2018

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER OF PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
& ECONOMY

SUBJECT: OUTLINE APPLICATION – ERECTION OF UP TO 
36 UNITS OF OVER-55 RETIREMENT HOUSING, 
OPEN SPACE AND ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE WITH DETAILS OF SITE 
ACCESS AT RHOS ROAD, PENYFFORDD.

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

057388

APPLICANT: MR RICHARD HEATON

SITE: LAND SOUTH OF RHOS ROAD, PENYFFORDD

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

11/08/2017

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR D WILLIAMS
COUNCILLOR C HINDS 

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: PENYFFORDD

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

SIZE OF DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTURE FROM 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND LOCAL MEMBER 
REQUEST

SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is an outline application for the principle of residential 
development to erect up to 36 residential units of over 55 retirement 
housing with details of the access provided, on land South of Rhos 
Road, Penyffordd. All other matters are reserved for future 
consideration. 

As the site is outside the settlement boundary of 
Penyffordd/Penymynydd, the application has been advertised as a 
departure from the development plan. 

Page 1
[...]
verdene

Ty Croft

Hope Hey

Brackenwood

Rhos Farm

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2018.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:1250

SJ 2961

57388

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

ééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé
NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

PENYFFORDD

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 18TH JULY 2018

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION - ERECTION OF 24 NO. 
DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED GARDENS AND 
CAR PARKING AT LAND WEST OF 
GREENWOOD GRANGE, CHESTER ROAD, 
DOBSHILL
 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

058310

APPLICANT: WATES RESIDENTIAL

SITE: LAND WEST OF GREENWOOD GRANGE, 
CHESTER ROAD, PENYFFORDD

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 16TH APRIL 2018

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR DTM WILLIAMS
COUNCILLOR C HINDS

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: PENYFFORDD COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

SCALE OF DEVELOPMENT RELATIVE TO 
DELEGATION SCHEME

SITE VISIT: NO

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a full application for the proposed erection of 24 no. affordable 
dwellings with associated gardens and car parking at former Dobshill 
Depot, Chester Road, Penyffordd.

For Members information the site is within the Council’s Strategic 
Housing and Regeneration Programme (SHARP)

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 

Page 153

Agenda Item 6.8



SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 That conditional 
[...]
1:1250

SJ 3063

58310

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

ééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé
NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

PENYFFORDD

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 18TH JULY 2018

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF A WASTE 
MANAGEMENT FACILITY FOR THE 
MANAGEMENT OF MUNICIPAL, COMMERCIAL 
AND INDUSTRIAL WASTE, COMPRISING: A 
WASTE RECEPTION HALL WITH GROUND 
LEVEL PIT TIPPING AREA, SORTING HALL 
WITH ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT FOR 
SEPARATION AND PROCESSING, A REFUSED 
DERIVED FUEL (RDF) HALL, CONTROL ROOM, 
ELECTRICAL ROOM AND WORKERS 
FACILITIES, ANAEROBIC DIGESTION TANK 
FARM AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE AT 
LAND OFF WEIGHBRIDGE ROAD, DEESIDE 
INDUSTRIAL ESTATE. 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

058270

APPLICANT: LOGIK WTE LTD

SITE: LAND OFF WEIGHBRIDGE ROAD, DEESIDE 
INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, CH5 2LF.  LAND OFF 
WEIGHBRIDGE ROAD, DEESIDE INDUSTRIAL 
ESTATE, CH5 2LF.  

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

19/04/2018

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR WHITE

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL:

CONNAH’S QUAY 

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

THE APPLICATION IS ACCOMPANIED BY AN 
ENVIRONMENTAL STATEMENT.

SITE VISIT: YES

Page 167

Agenda Item 6.9



1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a full application which is accompanied by an Environmental 
Statement for a waste management facility comprising a materials 
recycling facility and anaerobic digestion facility which would manage 
residual waste of up to 182,000 tonnes per annum. The main outputs 
of the facility would be biogas, a refuse derived fuel, compost like 
output. The AD element of the facility would produce up to 2MW. 

1.02 The proposal site is the location of the former Gaz De France power 
station, on the Deeside Industrial Park and comprises an area of 
vacant employment land approximately 6.27h
[...]
licity

Contact Officer: Martha Savage
Telephone: 01352 703298
Email: Martha.savage@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 190



D
ra

in

MP

SL

13

Pond

El Sub Sta

ETL

D
ra

in

Footbridge

FB

P
ip

e
lin

e

Tank

Tanks

Electricity Distribution Site

P
ip

e
lin

e

FB

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2018.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:2500

SJ 3171

58270

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

ééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé
NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

CONNAH'S QUAY

Page 191



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6.1 058237 - R - Full Application - Erection of 435 Residential Dwellings and a 450 m2 Retail Unit at Spon Green Farm, Spon Green, Buckley.
	Enc. 1 for 058237 - Full Application - Erection of 435 Residential Dwellings and a 450 m2 Retail Unit at Spon Green Farm, Spon Green, Buckley.

	6.2 057056 - R - Outline Application for Residential Development at Megs Lane, Buckley.
	Enc. 1 for 057056 - Outline Application for Residential Development at Megs Lane, Buckley.

	6.3 058304 - A - Full Application - Residential Development for 41 No. Dwellings and Associated Gardens and Car Parking at Nant y Gro, Prestatyn.
	Enc. 1 for 058304 - Full Application - Residential Development for 41 No. Dwellings and Associated Gardens and Car Parking at Nant y Gro, Prestatyn.

	6.4 058212 - A - Outline Application - Residential Development, Including Access, Open Space and All Associated Works at Woodside Cottages, Bank Lane, Drury.
	Enc. 1 for 058212 - Outline Application - Residential Development, Including Access, Open Space and All Associated Works at Woodside Cottages, Bank Lane, Drury.

	6.5 058229 - A - Full Application - Erection of 14 No. Dwellings and Associated Works at Within Cottage and Cheshire Lane, Alltami Road, Buckley.
	Enc. 1 for 058229 - Full Application - Erection of 14 No. Dwellings and Associated Works at Within Cottage and Cheshire Lane, Alltami Road, Buckley

	6.6 058282 - A - Change of Use from C3 (Dwellings) to C4 (House of Multiple Occupation) at 15 Bridge Street, Shotton
	Enc. 1 for 058282 - Change of Use from C3 (Dwellings) to C4 (House of Multiple Occupation) at 15 Bridge Street, Shotton

	6.7 057388 - A - Outline Application – Erection of up to 36 units of over-55 retirement housing, open space and associated infrastructure with details of site access at Rhos Road, Penyffordd.
	Enc. 1 for 057388 - Outline Application – Erection of up to 36 units of over-55 retirement housing, open space and associated infrastructure with details of site access at Rhos Road, Penyffordd.

	6.8 058310 - A - Full Application - Erection of 24 No. Dwellings and Associated Gardens and Car Parking at Land West of Greenwood Grange, Chester Road, Dobshill
	Enc. 1 for 058310 - Full Application - Erection of 24 No. Dwellings and Associated Gardens and Car Parking at Land West of Greenwood Grange, Chester Road, Dobshill

	6.9 058270 - A - Construction and Operation of a Waste Management Facility for the Management of Municipal, Commercial and Industrial Waste, Comprising: a Waste Reception Hall with Ground Level Pit Tipping Area, Sorting Hall with Associated Equipment for Separation and Processing, a Refused Derived Fuel (RDF) Hall, Control Room, Electrical Room and Workers' Facilities, Anaerobic Digestion Tank Farm and Associated Infrastructure on Land off Weighbridge Road, Deeside Industrial Estate.
	Enc. 1 for 058270 - Full Application - Constructio

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE
18 JULY 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 18 July 2018

PRESENT: David Wisinger (Chairman)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David Cox, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Carol Ellis, David Evans, Veronica Gay, 
Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, Richard Jones, 
Richard Lloyd (Vice-Chair), Billy Mullin, Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and 
Owen Thomas

ALSO PRESENT: The following attended as local Members:
Councillor Arnold Woolley - for Agenda Items 6.1 (058237) and 6.2 (057056)
Councillor Sian Braun - for Agenda Item 6.3 (058304)
Councillor Dennis Hutchinson - for Agenda Item 6.4 (058212) - deferred
Councillor Cindy Hinds - for Agenda Item 6.7 (057388) – deferred

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy); Development Manager; 
Service Manager - Strategy; Team Leader - Planning; Senior Planners; Senior 
Engineer - Highways Development Control; Senior Minerals & Waste Officer; 
Senior Solicitor; Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic Services Officer

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Dennis Hutchinson declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
on agenda item 6.4 and advised that he had been granted dispensation from the 
Standards Committee to speak as a local Member on agenda item (058212).

Councillor Richard Lloyd declared a personal and prejudicial interest on 
agenda item 6.1 (058237) as the applicant was a customer of his and said he 
would leave the room prior to debate and vote on the application.

Councillor Sean Bibby declared a personal and prejudicial interest on 
agenda item 6.3 (058304) and agenda item 6.8 (058310) as he was the Vice-
Chair of the North East Wales Homes Board and said he would leave the room 
prior to debate and vote on the application.  Councillor Bibby also declared he 
had formally objected and provided assistance to local residents in objecting to 
application 6.6 (058282).  He advised that he would speak for three minutes and 
leave the room prior to debate and vote on the application.

Councillor Ian Dunbar declared a personal and prejudicial interest on 
agenda item 6.1 (058237) as the applicant was a close friend.  He also declared 
a personal and prejudicial interest on agenda item 6.4 (058212) as the applicant 
was a fellow Local Magistrate.  He said that he would leave the room prior to 
debate and vote on both applications.



Councillor Dave Hughes declared a personal and prejudicial interest on 
agenda item 6.1 (058237) as the applicant was a close friend and said that he 
would leave the room prior to debate and vote on the application.    

15. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late 
observations which had been circulated at the meeting and were appended to the 
agenda on the Flintshire County Council website:

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490
&MId=4148&LLL=0

16. MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting on 20 June 2018 were submitted and 
confirmed as a correct record.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

17. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) advised that the 
following item was recommended for deferral to allow the developer to clarify the 
ownership of land for the proposed access:-

Agenda Item 6.5 - Full application - Erection of 14 No. Dwellings and 
Associated Works at Within Cottage and Cheshire Lane, Alltami Road, 
Buckley (058229)

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) referred to a letter 
which had been received prior to the start of the meeting from the Welsh 
Government Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs, copies of 
which had been circulated to Members.  The letter instructed the Council to dis-
apply paragraph 6.2 of TAN 1 with immediate effect.  He therefore recommended 
that the following items be deferred to allow for the opportunity to re-consider the 
weight which had been attributed to the need to increase housing land supply in 
the overall planning balance:-    

Agenda Item 6.4 - Outline Application - Residential Development, 
Including Access, Open Space and All Associated Works at Woodside 
Cottages, Bank Lane, Drury (058212)

Agenda Item 6.7 Outline Application – Erection of up to 36 units of 
over-55 retirement housing, open space and associated infrastructure with 
details of site access at Rhos Road, Penyffordd (057388)

Councillor Chris Bithell moved the deferral which was seconded and 
agreed by the Committee.

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4148&LLL=0
http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4148&LLL=0


Councillors Patrick Heesom and Chris Bithell welcomed the instruction 
from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs and thanked 
officers for the work undertaken in this matter.  

RESOLVED:

That agenda items 6.4 (058212), 6.5 (058229) and 6.7 (057388) be deferred to 
the next available meeting of the Committee for the reasons stated.

18. REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule 
attached as an appendix.

19. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were 56 members of the public 
and no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 4.26pm)

Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 18 JULY 2018

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

058237 Buckley Town 
Council

Full Application - Erection of 
435 Residential Dwellings and 
a 450 m2 Retail Unit at Spon 
Green Farm, Spon Green, 
Buckley.

On behalf of the applicant, 
Mr. N. Culkin spoke in support of 
the application.

Mr. J. Woolley spoke against the 
application.

Councillor A. Woolley, as Local 
Member, spoke against the 
application.

That planning permission be refused in 
line with the officer recommendation.

057056 Buckley Town 
Council

Outline Application for 
Residential Development at 
Megs Lane, Buckley.

Mr. M. Lewis spoke against the 
application.

Councillor A. Woolley, as Local 
Member, spoke against the 
application.

That planning permission be refused in 
line with the officer recommendation.



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

058304 Llanasa 
Community 
Council

Full Application - Residential 
Development for 41 No. 
Dwellings and Associated 
Gardens and Car Parking at 
Nant y Gro, Prestatyn.

On behalf of the applicant, 
Mr. S. Jones spoke in support of 
the application.

Ms. K. James spoke against the 
application.

Councillor S. Braun, as Local 
Member, spoke in support of the 
application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and in line with the officer 
recommendation.

058212 Buckley Town 
Council

Outline Application - 
Residential Development, 
Including Access, Open Space 
and All Associated Works at 
Woodside Cottages, Bank 
Lane, Drury.

DEFERRED

058229 Buckley Town 
Council

Full Application - Erection of 14 
No. Dwellings and Associated 
Works at Within Cottage and 
Cheshire Lane, Alltami Road, 
Buckley.

DEFERRED



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

058282 Shotton Town 
Council

Change of Use from C3 
(Dwellings) to C4 (House of 
Multiple Occupation) at 
15 Bridge Street, Shotton.

Councillor S. Bibby, as Local 
Member, spoke against the 
application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and in line with the officer 
recommendation.

057388 Penyffordd 
Community 
Council

Outline Application – Erection 
of up to 36 units of over-55 
retirement housing, open 
space and associated 
infrastructure with details of 
site access at Rhos Road, 
Penyffordd.

DEFERRED

058310 Penyffordd 
Community 
Council

Full Application - Erection of 
24 No. Dwellings and 
Associated Gardens and Car 
Parking at Land West of 
Greenwood Grange, Chester 
Road, Dobshill.

On behalf of the applicant, 
Mr. S. Jones spoke in support of 
the application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and in line with the officer 
recommendation.



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

058270 Connah’s Quay 
Town Council

Construction and Operation of 
a Waste Management Facility 
for the Management of 
Municipal, Commercial and 
Industrial Waste, Comprising: 
a Waste Reception Hall with 
Ground Level Pit Tipping Area, 
Sorting Hall with Associated 
Equipment for Separation and 
Processing, a Refused Derived 
Fuel (RDF) Hall, Control 
Room, Electrical Room and 
Workers' Facilities, Anaerobic 
Digestion Tank Farm and 
Associated Infrastructure on 
Land off Weighbridge Road, 
Deeside Industrial Estate.

On behalf of the applicant, 
Mr. D. Green spoke in support of 
the application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and in line with the officer 
recommendation, so long as, in the 
opinion of the Chief Planning Officer 
(Planning, Environment and Economy), 
no new material issues are raised by 
Connah’s Quay Town Council on the 
31st July.  In the event that, in the 
opinion of the Chief Officer (Planning, 
Environment and Economy) new 
material issues are raised by the 7th 
August, 2018 by Connah’s Quay Town 
Council, the application would be 
reported back to Planning Committee. 


